
IN THE ENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBU AL, JAIPUR BENCH, 

JAIPUR 

Date of o der: C> 5. 0~ 2003 

OA No.21/9 

Upendra Khlurana s/o Shri H.L.Khurana, aged 34 years r/o 

109 Usha cblony, Malviya Nagar, Jaipur Ex-Senior Clerk in 

the office of Dy. c.o.s., Kota. 

•• A plicant 

VERSUS 

l. Union of India through th General Manager, 

W stern Railway, Churchgate, umbai. 

2. D Controller of Stores, Western Railway, 

D.R.M.Office, Kota. 

3. C ief Material Manager (M&S), Western Railway, 

H adquarter Office, Churchgat , Mumbai. 

4. A si stant Controller of s/Enquiry Officer, 

o fice of Dy.c.o.s., Western ailway, Kota. 

,Mr. S.K.Jain, counsel for the applicant 

Mr. U.D.Sharma, counsel for the respondents 

CORAM: 

'BLE MR. H.O.GUPTA, MEMBER (ADMINISTRATIVE) 

'BLE MR. M.L.CHAUHAN, MEMBE (JUDICIAL) 

0 R D E R 

Per Hon 1 ble Mr. H.O.GUPTA. 

Th applicant is aggrieved the order dated 

15.1.96 (AJn.Al) whereby the Di.scipli ary Authority has 

i IPposed a benal ty of removal and also the 

order dated 31.3.97 (Ann.A2) of the Authority 

whereby his appeal is rejected. In 

for the said orders and for holding the 

applicant a~ on duty from the date he removed with all 

consequenti 1 benefits relating to a rears of pay and 



: 2 : 

allcwanc s, seniority, further proroo icne etc., on various 

grcunds tated in this application. 

2. The case of the applicant a wade out, in brief, 

ie that: 

2.1 He was appointed as Senior Clerk in Railways at 

Kota and during his appointroent as 

he sough leave for 

Thereaft el, he fell 

3 

sick 

days 

and 

vide let er dated 9.9.93. Vide 

sough 

requested fer further extent ion of 

dated 15.11.9~ he reported. to the 

Clerk at Kota, 

6.9.93 to 8.9.93. 

extension of leave 

r dated 7.10.93. he 

vide letter 

part ment · that he is 

regaining his. health· but due to ail ent of his wife, he 

cannot join duties. On 18.11.93, he sent a letter 

the respcnd~nts about the hange of his address 

froro Jaw to Malviya Nagar, Jaipur. Thereafter 

vide his telegrams dated 18.12.93, 8.1.94, 17.2.94 and 

19.4.94, he sought extent ion leave from the 

respcnden s. However, no letter sing him permission 

was given by the Department. Thereto has reasons to 

presume hat his leave has been approved and he is 

ccntinuin· en 1 eave. 

2.2 ide letter dated 1. 7 0 95 (A n.A3) for the first 

time,, he received a comrounication t some enquiry was 

fixed fo 25.7.95. The above let accoropanied the 

standard orro 5 and 6 relating to cha gesheet dated 2-7/8-

94 

pertainin 

were 

2.7/8.94 

2.3 

and also the letter da 

to appointment cf 

re received by him at 

by hand tc him. 

sent to hiro earlie • 

16.9.94 (Ann.A5) 

Officer. These 

Nagar address and 

chargesheet dated 

his letter dated 5.7. 5, he informed the 
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Enquiry 0 that his. wife is not keeping good health 

and he ca net attend the enquiry en 25.7.95. He further 

requested for some date in the la week of August. 

Thereafter, he did not receive any i formation about the 

dat~. The Enauiry Officer fixed the te as 11.10.95 vide 

his letter dated 27.9.95, but the said letter was received 

by him on 6.10.95 and, therefore, he culd not attend the 

enquiry on 11.10.95. Thereafter, he ited for the letter 

from the Enquiry Officer and on on-receipt cf any 

informatio , he eent a letter dated 8 •• 96 (Ann.A7) asking 

the Enquir. Officer to intimate the 

He sent an~ther letter dated 19.1.96 nn.A8) by U.P.C. In 

reeponse t the above letters, the En Officer sent a 

letter datto 17.1.96 (Ann.A9) stating that he has already 

sent his eport to the Disciplinary Authority. On the 

basis of the above enquiry report the Disciplinary 

Authority mposed penalty of removal f service vide the 

here that ith this order of penalty o prior to that, nc 

report cf nquiry Officer was sent tc he appJicant by the 

respondent • Thereafter, he filed an ppeal dated 29.2.96 

(Ann.AlO) the same was by the Appellate 

3. The respo~dents have conteste this application. 

Briefly etated, they have submitted 

3.1 The applicant had taken 3 leave from 6.9.93 

to 8.9.93. Thereafter, he submitted a application dated 

9.9.93 (An .Rl) stating therein that e was not well and 

was underg ing treatment of the Doctor. He did not 

indicate a period for nsicn of his leave 

nor he sub itted any medical sick i fi cate but· stated 

·I 
' 

I 

I 

I 
'! 

' '' 

I 
> I 

' I 
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that hew uld submit the sarre at the tiwe of joining. It 

-may be re evant tc mention that as p r rules, in case an 

employee is undergoing treatment frorr a private Doctor, he 

is requir d tc submit information to the Medical Authority 

but he has not followed the rules. 

3.2 - In reply to the said appli ation dated 9.9.93, 

the appliJant was directed by ro dated 21.9.93 to 

resume duly iwroediately, However, h subwitted another 

applicatior dated 7.10.93 (Ann.R2) sta ing therein that he 

was unoercing treatment of his faro ly Doctor who has 

advised 2 days rest from now and subwi t the 

wedi.cal c .rtificate at the time of Thus, it is 

seen frcrr the said two applications he has absented 

on the text of undergoing treatm nt from his family 

Doctor wit out indicating the specific ailment and without 

furnishing medical certificate from th private Deeter. 

3. 3 I· is submit ted that the Ass stant Controller of 

Stores, Tu lakabad vide his letter da eo 5.10.93 (Ann.R3) 

informaed he applicant at his Jaipur address, which was 

available in his service record, t the leave frcrr. 

to him has been 6.9.93 to 8.9.93 which was sanction 
' 

cancelled. y the Dy. Controller res, Kota vide his 

order oat 7.9.93, being the tent authority to 

sanction t The applicant was ccoroingly directed 

to join hif duties imweoiately. He was also informed that 

any cert if· cat e obtai ned from a t e Doctor fer the 

aforesaid will not The said letter 

dated 5.10.93 was sent by Registered 
J 

post, but it was 

addressee s not available as and whe approached at his 

residence. 

3.4 T ereafter, the -applican submitted an 

I 

;: 
,. 
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applica dated .15.11.93 (Ann.R4 stating that he has 

ergoing treatment frcrr- his famDy ·Dcctqr and is 

new. fit to join duty as per fit c rtificate, but due to 

sicknes~ cf his wife, he cannot join his duties fer 

further one month and he would sub it fitness certificate 

at the time of joining. From the narration, it is 

clear that he did not want tc resum his duties on the one 

pretext or the other and ~is conduct is not bonafide as he 

failed c disclose the ailrrent suf, ered by hiro and also 

failed o submit any medical cer ificate even frcrr a 

private Doctor. 

3.5 Vide letter oateo 1.10.93 ( nn.R5), the applicant 

was direlcted tc report for duty failing which disciplinary 

act i en wi 11 be taken against him. As regards the 

subseque t letter stated to hav been sent by the 

applican en 18.il.93 and various elegrarrs mentioned by 

him, it is categorically stated at neither the said 

.r any telegrarr was receive in any office cf the 

responde ts rreaning thereby that applicant had not 

sent the said letter as well as said telegrams. The 

appl i can has also net annexed ccpi _ s of the. said 1 et ter 

and tele rarrs which establishes the fact that he has not 

sent the same and rr-entioned the sending the same 

as an af er thought. 

3.6 It is also relE~vant to sta e that in the letter 

dated 15 11.93, he has not ment.ione about the change of 

his address. He had alleged to hav 

only 3 dlys thereafter i.~. on 

changed his address 

.9J which shows that 

no such letter was sent even o 18.11.93. The Dy. 

Control! r of Stores vide his Regis ered AD letter dated 

18.10.94 (Annexure-R6) informed th~ pplicant that he was 

absent in since 9.9.93 even thou he had given an 
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assurance that he would jcin dutie after availing leave 

for 3 days and thereafter i spite of various 

communications sent tc him, he had net resumed his duty. 

He shculd iwwediately report tc th office. He was also 

informed that the procedure for obta"ning sick certificate 

frcw prrvate Docter has been stopped and no such 

certificate would be accepted. 

3. 7 . ! Yet another Registered AD letter dated 7. 3. 94 
I 

(Ann.R7)! was sent to the applicant inviting attention to 

earlier ~letter dated 

net ccwpl jed with the 

again directed to 

18.10.93 and nforminq that he had 

said crder anb accor~ingly, he was 

report for duty failing which 

discipli,ary action will be taken ag inst hiw. 

3.8 1Thereafter a meworandum o chargesheet, under 

Rule 9 Jf the Railway Servants (Discipline and Appeal) 
I 

Rules, 1468, was. issued on 2.8.94 ard sent by Registered 

address recorded i hjs service-record. AD post on the 

However, the said memorandum was received back undelivered 

on 13.8. 4 with the endorsement that the addressee is not 

avajlable on various dates mentioned, which may be perused 

trow Ann.R8. Another attempt was rna e tc serve the said 

meworandu of chargesheet vide lettel dat~d 24.8.94 which 

was also received back undeliveredlon. 5.9.94 with the 

endorsement that the addressee was ot available en the 

various ,ates. Yet another at tempt made to send the 

above wemoranduw vide letter 1/4.7.95 (Ann.R9) 

issued bylthe Enquiry Officer throug a special messenger 

who locatl d the applicant at his Malviya Nagar residence 

and servfd the said letter alon memorandum of 

chargeshe t. It was alsc mentioned said letter that 

the enquiry was fixed on 25.7.95 he was direct~d to 

appear before the Enquiry Officer a cngwith his Defence 

Assistant failing which the enquiry ill be proceeded in 
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his abs nee and the report will be submitted to the 

Disciplinary Authority. From ct, it is abundantly 

clear thJt in spite of many communic sent to him, he 

deliberaJely avoided to r~sum~ duty application has 

been su~mitted by him even upt 5.7.95. when the 

chargesh1et was served on deliberately avoided 

receipt 1f the letters from the Depa tment by deliberately 

not inti ating change of his address which shows that the 

applicant was not interested in performing duties at all. 

3.9 The enquiry was fixed on 2I.7.95. The applicant 

anticipated that his wife would b 
' 

sick on that date 

resulted in non ap,pearance in the enquiry. He had taken 

his wife's future possible sickness as a pretext for not 

appearing! in the enquiry on 25.7.95, vide his application 
. I 

dated 5 -~· 95 L e. 20 days before t fixed in the 

enquiry. fherefore, it shows uct of the applicant 

that he rvoi ded the enquiry and pr sent himself in the 

office uider any pretext. On recef.pt of letter dated 

5. 7. 95 flom the applicant, the Enqun ry Officer vide his 

letter dared 17.7. 95 (Ann. RlO) sent ~y Reg i stereO AD post 

directed rhe applicant to make ance in the enquiry 

on 25.7.95 failing which the enquiry ill be concluded and 

the repdrt will be submitted t the Disciplinary 

Authority! However, the applicant did not bother to attend 

the enquily on the said date nor subm tted any application 

I 
to the department to adjourn the 

Enquiry dJfficer considered it 

opportuni ,y, sent a letter dated 27.9.95 (Ann.Rll) by 
- I 

Registere· AD post informing him to appear in the enquiry 

However, the 

to. give one more 

on clearly indicating that this was the last 

opportuni y given to him and in case he did not appear in 

the enqui y, the enquiry will be finalised and the report 
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will be s bmitted to the Disciplinary Authority for which 

the appl i ant a 1 one wi 11 be responsible. The applicant 

admits th1t he recieved the said letter of 27.9. 95 only 

en 16.10.95 without substantiating t is position. It is, 

therefore, assumed that he had received the said letter 

dat.ed 27 •• 95 well before 11.10.95 but w1th a view to 

avoid the enquiry he has deliberate! mentioned the date 

of receip as 16.10.95. About the de ayed receipt of the 

letter, ht was required to sent an application to the 

Enquiry OJficer praying for another The silence of 

the appli<!'ant from 16.10.95 to 8.1.96 clearly shows his 

malafide ~ntention to avoid the uiry. Even in the 

letter dated 8.1.96 sent by him to Enquiry Officer, he 

did not mention that he was for further 

communication from the Enquiry Officer about intimation of. 
I 

the date ~ixed in the enquiry. He has simply requested in 

the said Jpplication that the next da e of enquiry may be 

fixed and i rit i mated to him so that he may appear in the 

enquiry. He has not explained his sile ce from 16.10.95 to 

8.1.96 as to why h~ had sent the said application after a 

periop of about 2~ months. 

3.10. 

appeared 

IJ is submitted that 

before the Enquiry 

since applicant neither 

on 11.10.95 nor 

submitted any application, the Enqu"ry Officer, in the 

meantim~ hrd finalised the report on 8.11.95 and submitted 

the same to the Disciplinary Authority who vide his letter 

dated 11.11.95 (Ann.Rl2) sent a copy of the enauiry report 

to the apFlicant by Registered AD p st advising him to 

submit hi

1
c. representation within 15 days failing which 

final decis~on will be taken. However, the said Registered 

letter was received back undelivered ith the endorsement 

that the ddressee was not available. Thereafter the said 
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letter was sent through a specfal essenger but since the 

applicart'was not found there on 3.11.95 as well as on 

14 .11. 9b 1 the said letter was recei ed by the land-lady of 
I 

the applicant with the assurance t she will deliver the 

same to the applicant, copy of note recorded by the 

special messenger dated 15.11.95 is annexed at Ann.Rl3. 

3.11 It is further relevant to submit that on receipt 

of the letter dated 8.1.96, whic was received by the 

Enquiry Officer on 17.1.96, the Enr!uiry Officer vide his 

1 et ter ~a ted 17 .1. 96 informed the applicant that he was 

given v1rious opportunities for hea,ing but he ignored the 

same and did not appear in the office and with the result 

he has submitted the enquiry repo t to the Disciplinary 

Authority. 

3.12 Since ·the applicant submit any·written 

statemenlt of defence or any indicating the 

said oml·!ssion (failure to mention he list of documents 

and list of witnesses), such failure would not have caused 

any prej dice to the applicant. 

4. In rejoinder, the has controverted 

various contentions of the responden s and have also filed 

AnnoAll to Ann.Al8 containing 

letter djted 18.11.93 to ACOS unde 

envelop ~ated 6.10.95. 

of the telegrams, 

UPC and copy of the 

5. Heard the learned counsel for the parties and 

perused tihe record. 

5.1 During the course of ar uments, the learned 

counsel ,or the applicant submitted that he will limit his 

contentidn to the following:-

5 .l.l From the chargesheet it wo ld be seen that the 
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only a title .of charge rel~tes to his unauthorise absence 

from 6.9.93 till date. It further states that in spite of 

letterr being eent to him, the ap hae not attended 

his duly. His contention is that t e applicant wae granted 

leave lfrom 6.9.93 to 8.9.93 which was lo.ter on cancelled 

and the applicant, as per submiss'ons of the respondents, 

was. j+ormed yjde thejr letter ·ated. 1.10.93 (Ann.RS). 

Furthej that in their letter 18.10.93 annexed by the 

responcilents at Ann.R6, they them stated that 

I -
the a~plicant was unauthorised! absent from 9.9.93. 

Therefdre, the charge of being ab~ent unauthorisedly from 

6.9.93 is itself incorrect and, 

He further submitted that as 

on record, there 

docume ts nor any list of 

articl~l qf charge is sustained, 

with tHe chargesheet. Therefore, 

of let ers having been sent, the 

refore, cannot sustain. 

evident fro-m the 

neither a list of 

ses through whew the 

il. mentioned nor annexed 

t e charge that in spite 

a plicant did not report 

for du y cannot sustain without an supporting documents, 

woreso when they are not proved d ring the said alleged 

ex-parte enquiry. 

The contention of the 1 counsel for the 

respondlnts is that such errors or omissions have not 

prejudiJed the applicant. We have considered the 

submi ss,· ens of the 1 earned counseJ for the applicant as 

also t e submissions of the resp ndents, \ole are of the 

view tJat. part of the charge relating to being absent 

unautholisedly w.e.f. 9.9.93 still emains valid. 

5 .l. 2 The second contention of he learned counsel for 

the app icant is that without serv'ng the chargesheet and 

wa.iting for written statement f defence from the 

applica t, the Dieciplinary Authority has appointed the 

Enquiry Officer. He further subm tted that it is the 
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Enquir Officer, who has sent a copy of the cpargesheet 

alongwith notice for appearing bef re him for enquiry. He 

also submitted that ordering of the enquiry without 

serving the chargesheet and seeking for the written 

statement of. defence is gross vic ation of the rules to 
; 

the pr judice to the applicant, ince t;he applicant is 

deprived of the opportunity of making written statement of 

defence for cons ide ration by the isciplinary Authority. 

In sup he further submitted t at it is apparent from 

the re ly, of the respondents and that there_ w.as 

no pro. er communication to the The applicant 

had ch nged his 

vide hls letter 

residence and informed the respondents 

dated '18.11.93 nn.Al7) about his new 

address. The respondents had sent the chargesheet dated 

2.8.94 on the address as per the se vice record which came 

back u delivered. The chargesheet as never issued to him 

before ordering enquiry which ·is in violation of the 

principles of natural justice. He further submitted that 

as per laid down law, mere sending a Registered AD letter 

and wh n the letter is returned_ b ck by the Post Office 

stating that the person is not ava,lable at this address, 

would mean proper communicatio in such cases as per 

laid wn law. The learned for the respondents 

submit tied that 'they never 

the cha ge in his ·address. 

the letter informing 

We have considered the s bmissions of the rival 

parties. We are of the view that he enquiry was ordered 

without proper ~ervice of chargesh et and without waiting 

for the statement of defence. 

5.1.3 The third cont~ntion of the learned counsel for 

the ap ·licant is that ex-:-parte e quiry is liable to be 

quashed alongwith punishment order on the ground that the 
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Enquir Officer has violated Sub-r le 11 of Rule 9 by not 

giving any notice to the applicant to appear before him by 

giving 10 days clear notice nd also specifically 

mentio ing that on failure to att the ehq~iry, an ex-

parte enquiry would be conducted. Such notice was never 

sent tio the applicant and on 

proceelings are vitiated. We find 

account alone the 

ore• in this contention 

of the learned counsel for the app icant. 

5.1.4 The fourth contention of the learned counsel for 

the apllicant is that the enquir. report as admitted by 

the re~pondents was not .served o the applicant but was 

over to the land lady. The and lady never gave the 

the enquiry repprt and if it was. so, he would not 

have . the letter dated 8.1.96 to the respondents 

for the next date of enqtii He further submitted 

that ithout giving opportunity f representing on the 

enauirr _report, the biscfplinary 

said p nalty. Since the enquiry r 

·I 

Authority imposed the 

port was never received 

by h.im

1

, iroposing of the penalty without hearing on the 

enqu1r report, is in violation of the principles of 

natura justice. We also find for e in the contention of 

the le rned counsel for the applic nt. 

5.1.5 On the other hand, the main contention of the 

learne counsel for the r~spon~ents is that as is evident 

froro t eir reply, the applic~nt h been avoiding service 

of varlo~s ~etters. Further, he ha been absenting without 

any pel m1ss1on, in spite of letters given to hiro. He also 

submit1ied that under no stretch f imagination, absence 

for suth a long period froro duty o account of his illness 

or his wife's illness without submission of medical 

certif cate even from a private Doctor, establishes that 

he was intentionally not joining he duty on the pretext 
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of his s'ckness or his wife's sickn ss. Certain omissions 

or erroJ on the part of the respo. dents could not have 

prejuclic~cl th~ applicant as it fs established on the face 

of recor that the applicant wae not joining the dutiee in 

spite sending letters to join immediately, on one 

pretext r the other. The applicant has been absenting for 

a long period for no valid reason. 

JThe last content ion of the learned couneel for L 

the applijcant is that even presuming, but not admitting,1\'\a:t­

the appl~cant remained absent frQ duty and did not 

produce . tai cal certificates alongwli th his appl.i cat ions 

seeking ettension, this case would be a case of overstayal 

eince he went to hie home with prio. sanction of 3 days 

leave. It cannot be said to be wilful labsence from duty as 

5 .1. 6 

the applicant had sent letters for s eking extension for 

his own La his wife's sickness. Further, he was never 

punished in the past on any such ccount, moreso the 

article oJ charge does not mention abfout his past conduct 

of being Habitual offender on this account. In fact, it is 

the first incident. Therefore, the p niehment of removal 

from service is grossly clispro,ortionate to the 

misconduct, if any. He further ubmi t ted that the 

applicant has. long years of service he was only of 

about 32 years of age at the time of p nishment. 

6. We have considered the submis .. ions of the parties 
I and the material It is established 

gone trnrough on recor . 
that the applicant has been absen ing w.e.f. 9.9.93 

without following 

I proper reason- for 
. I 

nothing o 

rules/instructions 

the whole period o 

record that he ever 

and also without 

absence. There is 

submitted medical 

certificat s. However, the applicant w nt to his home with 
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prior of 3 days• leave. ancallation of leave 

and informing the applica after a month is of 

no quence. Therefore, it is a case of overstayal 

without proper sanction. Since the respondents have not 

followe the rules/procedure in c nducting the enquiry, 

normall in such cases the punishme t order is required to 

be with liberty to the eepondents to conduct 

fresh e quiry from the stage of se vice of chargesheet to 

the applicant, but keeping in vie the fact that it is 

over 8 years when the chargesheet · was issued and over 7 

years wten the penalty order for re oving him from service 

was iss ed, conducting fresh enquirt may neither be in the 

interes · of the applicant nor 1 the interest of the 

departmlnt. Moreso, when it is established that the 

appl i caht has been absenting for some time without 

proper reasons and has to submit medical 

certifijcate alongwith extension plication. Keeping in 

view t~e nature of misconduct and the fact that it is a 

case of overstayal as also the fact that there is no 

charge on the applicant of being h bitual offender, we are 

of the firm view that the penalty of removal from service 

is grossly excessive. 
I 

7. In view of above discussi·ns, this OA is disposed 

of with the direction to the appl ·cant to file a revision 

petitibn to the Revieing Authori y within 3 weeks from 

I 

today alongwith a copy of thi order, with copy to 

respon ent No.3 for information,· and by speed post to 

avoid delay. In that event, the espondents are directed 

to ensure that the Rev i e i ng Auth 1 ri ty passes appropriate 

order on the quantum of penalty, lower than the penalty of 

dismi sal, reiPoval or compulsory retirement and within 6 
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15 

the date of receipt of th revision petion. No 

/ ~ 
(H.O.GUPTA) 

Merober (A) 


